

No. 23-16164

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JASON WOLFORD; ALISON WOLFORD; ATOM KASPRZYCKI; HAWAII
FIREARMS COALITION,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ANNE E. LOPEZ, in her official capacity as the Attorney General of
the State of Hawaii,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Hawaii
Case No. 1:23-cv-00265
District Judge Leslie E. Kobayashi

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE STATE OF MONTANA, IDAHO, AND
15 OTHER STATES SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND
AFFIRMANCE**

RAÚL R. LABRADOR
Attorney General of Idaho

JOSHUA N. TURNER
Acting Solicitor General

IDAHO OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
700 W. Jefferson St.
Suite 210
Boise, ID 83720
(208)-334-2400
josh.turner@ag.idaho.gov
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
State of Idaho*

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Attorney General of Montana

CHRISTIAN B. CORRIGAN
Solicitor General

PETER M. TORSTENSEN, JR.
Deputy Solicitor General
MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
(406)-444-2026
peter.torstensen@mt.gov
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
State of Montana*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. Hawaii fails to show that its sensitive-places restrictions align with this Nation’s historical tradition of firearm regulations. 8

 A. Hawaii’s reliance on late-nineteenth century restrictions fails to show a historical tradition of public-carry bans in public parks and beaches. 10

 B. Hawaii fails to produce relevantly similar historical public-carry restrictions in banks and financial institutions..... 18

 C. Hawaii’s limited historical evidence fails to establish a historical tradition of public-carry bans in bars and restaurants serving alcohol..... 23

CONCLUSION 28

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL 31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871)	20-21
<i>Atkinson v. Garland</i> , 70 F.4th 1018 (7th Cir. 2023)	12, 14, 18
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1872)	21
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	29
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	9-10, 22
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 53 Ga. 472 (1874)	21
<i>Konigsberg v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 36 U.S. 36 (1961)	5-6
<i>Koons v. Platkin</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85235 (D.N.J. May 16, 2023)	12
<i>McDonald v. City of Chi.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	1, 23, 29
<i>Md. Shall Issue, Inc. v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117902 (D. Md. July 6, 2023)	13-14
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Range v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 69 F.4th 96 (3d Cir. 2023)	22-23

State v. Shelby,
 2 S.W. 468 (Mo. 1886) 22, 23

State v. Wilforth,
 74 Mo. 528 (1881) 22

Young v. Hawaii,
 896 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2018) 21

OTHER

Hawaii Revised Statutes

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-A(a)(1) 3

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-A(a)(4) 3

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-A(a)(9) 3

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-A(a)(12) 3

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-E 3

PUBLICATIONS

David B. Kopel & Joseph G.S. Greenlee, *The ‘Sensitive
 Places’ Doctrine*, 13 Charleston L. Rev. 205 (2018) 8

William Baude, *Constitutional Liquidation*,
 71 Stan. L. Rev. 1 (2019) 10
